measures on the risk variables. The last 4 columns report the average cost of equity specifically,

the last two columns report the cost of equity from the CAPM and the D-CAPM respectively.

The first finding is that the overall downside beta is about 56% greater than the overall beta. The

differences across the sample years are as high as 143% in 2014 and as low as 10% in 2009. Second,

for any given time period, the average required returns are different across risk measures. The

required return based on semideviation is always the largest followed by standard deviation,

downside beta and then beta. This finding contradicts the findings that Estrada has reported in

his various articles on downside risk.

The required return for the full sample using beta is almost half the required returns based on

semideviation. This is consistent with the findings of Estrada (2002a).Further it is noted that the

cost of equity based on the D-CAPM is 200 basis points higher than the cost of equity generated

by the CAPM. The difference is 400 basis points in 2014. TABLE A-4 reports that the overall

difference is 300 basis points when the government treasury bill is the benchmark risk free rate.

DOWNSIDE CAPM: THE CASE OF SOUTH AFRICA

Journal of Economic and Financial Sciences | JEF | July 2016 9(2), pp. 578-608 591

TABLE 6: Risk measures and cost of equity

Year 𝝈 Ʃ𝝁 𝜷 𝜷𝝁
𝑫 𝑹𝑴𝝈 𝑹𝑴Ʃ𝝁

 𝑹𝑴𝜷 𝑹𝑴𝜷𝝁
𝑫  𝑪𝑬𝝈 𝑪𝑬Ʃ𝝁

 𝑪𝑬𝜷 𝑪𝑬𝜷𝝁
𝑫

1999 52% 46% 0.72 0.80  2.26   2.29  0.72   0.80  26% 26% 17% 17%

2000 54% 47% 0.74 0.94  2.25   2.42  0.74   0.94  26% 27% 17% 18%

2001 57% 48% 0.67 0.93 2.17   2.50  0.67  0.93  23% 25% 15% 16%

2002 59% 49% 0.65 0.81 2.19   2.47  0.65  0.81  22% 24% 14% 15%

2003 57% 45% 0.63 1.03 2.61   4.94  0.63  1.03  22% 34% 12% 14%

2004 59% 43% 0.58 1.09 2.91   4.91  0.58  1.09  23% 34% 11% 13%

2005 55% 40% 0.53 0.91 2.70   4.32  0.53  0.91  22% 31% 10% 12%

2006 64% 41% 0.74 0.97 3.73   4.10  0.74  0.97  31% 33% 12% 13%

2007 63% 38% 0.84 1.16 3.97   5.71  0.84  1.16  37% 49% 13% 15%

2008 51% 38% 0.67 0.94 2.88   3.74  0.67  0.94  29% 36% 11% 13%

2009 58% 41% 0.77 0.84 3.01   3.75  0.77  0.84  29% 34% 12% 13%

2010 47% 40% 0.61 0.88 2.53   3.94  0.61  0.88  26% 37% 11% 12%

2011 45% 38% 0.59 1.03 2.41   4.11  0.59  1.03  27% 40% 12% 14%

2012 45% 40% 0.56 0.98 2.45   4.01  0.56  0.98  26% 38% 11% 14%

2013 43% 35% 0.48 0.95 2.89   4.48  0.48  0.95  31% 43% 11% 14%

2014 44% 33% 0.47 1.15 3.65   7.39  0.47  1.15  39% 70% 11% 15%

All 52% 12% 0.62 0.97 2.85 4.31 0.62 0.97 28% 39% 12% 14%

Source: Authors’ analysis

𝜎, standard deviation; Ʃ𝜇, semideviation with respect to the mean; 𝛽, beta against ALSI; 𝛽𝜇
𝐷, downside beta with respect to the

mean against ALSI; RM, risk measure; CE, cost of equity.

Estrada (2001) established that industries with high negative skewness had cost of equity based

on downside risk higher than the cost of equity based on total risk. In addition to those findings,

he reported that industries with higher positive skewness had cost of equity based on downside

risk lower than cost of equity based on total risk. In TABLE A-1, with the exception of 1999, 2009